RESOLUTION NO. 1353

(A resolution endorsing the joint use of Camp Adair by the Oregon National Guard, the Oregon Fire Services, and the Oregon Police Academy, subject to appropriate planning and zoning.)

WHEREAS, the Governor of the state of Oregon has appointed a committee chairmaned by the Honorable Mark O. Hatfield, United States Senator, which committee is to study the use of Camp Adair properties, and

WHEREAS, the Oregon National Guard, the Oregon Fire Services, and the Oregon Police Academy, are being considered as possible users of the Adair properties, and

WHEREAS, it is the opinion of the city council of the city of Albany that the joint use of the properties by the Oregon National Guard, the Oregon Fire Services and the Oregon Police Academy is an appropriate use subject to proper planning and zoning of the area, now therefore,

BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the council of the city of Albany that an endorsement of the joint use of the Camp Adair properties by the Oregon National Guard, the Oregon Fire Services, and the Oregon Police Academy be given, subject only to proper planning and zoning of the area compatible to surrounding use, and

BE IT FURTHER RESCLVED that a copy of this Resolution be forwarded to the Camp Adair Study Committee.

DATED this 25th day of August, 1971

Don Catt, Mayor of the City of Albany, Oregon

ATTEST.

City Recorder